## PREASSESSMENT SCREENING OIL SPILL REPORT FORM

ERTS# 736853

**Date of Incident:** 02/08/2025

**Potential Liable Party:** Olympic Tug and Barge/Centerline Logistics

**Product Spilled:** Hydraulic Oil

**Spill Source:** ATB BARGE ALL ABOARD FOR A CURE (Tank Barge)

Oil Spill Size Estimate: 101 Gallons

Water Body Affected: Hylebos Waterway

**Ecology Region:** SWRO

**County:** Pierce

Nearest City: Tacoma

**Location of Spill:** Tacoma

Cause: Mechanical Failure

**Ecology Responder:** Alex Sains

**Incident Summary:** In the early morning of February 8, 2025, the oil barge All Aboard for a

Cure was in the process of departing the SeaPort Sound Terminal dock following cargo operations. As the crew was releasing mooring lines, they noticed a loss of hydraulic power to the mooring winches and discovered a rupture in a pressured line. Hydraulic oil sprayed across the deck and over the side of the barge into the Hylebos Waterway. SeaPort Sound personnel had been removing containment boom, which they promptly replaced, followed by the deployment of sorbent material within the boom. Olympic Tug and Barge activated their response contractor, MSRC, who assisted with the cleanup on the barge and with the collection of oil in the water. The cleanup was completed later that day. Based on the volume of the oil tank and the operational level of oil in the tank provided by Olympic Tug and Barge, Ecology calculated the total amount of oil spilled to be 144 gallons. The recovery of 43 gallons of oil from the tank's secondary containment resulted in a total of 101

gallons of oil estimated to have spilled to the waterway.